	Subject:  Personal Protective Equipment



	Topic:  Tinted lenses in the automotive field


	Question:  I have a question on tinted safety [glasses] in the automotive field.  Are they good or bad? 

	Answer:  Part 33 Personal Protective Equipment, Rule 3312(1)  Lens tinting on eye protection.  

The use of tinted lenses for cosmetic purposes is not recommended.  Paragraph 4.6 of ANSI Z-87.1-1979 basically indicates where hazards do not exist which would require a tinted or absorptive lens, their use would needlessly restrict the wearer=s ability to see.

Rule 6.3.3.3.3 of ANSI Z-87.1-1979 indicates a clear lens must transmit not less than 89% of the visible (luminous) radiation.  If an individual has a statement from their optometrist indicating the lens transmitted at least 89% or more of the available luminous radiation they could be used without an actual prescription.  Any lens which falls below the 89% transmittance requires a medical reason for their use.

The use of phototropic or variable-tint lenses are not acceptable of use indoors.  These lenses are acceptable for employees working outdoors only.  If they work both inside and outside, they would not be acceptable.


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:  N/A



	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 33. Personal Protective Equipment 


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  N/A



	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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